expense includes $1.7 million related to interest charges

   associated with the Company's provision for presumed credits

   applied to the Brazilian excise tax on manufactured products.

(f) For the six months ended April 3, 2005, interest expense includes

   $12.0 million related to the write-off of debt issuance costs

   associated with debt refinanced in connection with the United

   acquisition.

(g) Per share figures calculated prior to rounding in millions.

   Table 4

   SPECTRUM BRANDS, INC.

   Reconciliation of GAAP to As Adjusted Financial Data

   For the three months ended April 3, 2005

   (Unaudited)

   (In millions, except per share amounts)

   ---------------------------------------------------------

   F2005

   ---------------------------------------------------------

   Pro Forma

   As   Pro Forma   Pro   As

   Reported Adjustments   Forma  Adjustments(a)  Adjusted

Net sales   $521.0   $-   $521.0   $131.3   $652.3

Gross profit   185.6   27.7(b)   213.3   56.6(c)   269.9

Gross profit

 % of sales   35.6%   40.9%   41.4%

Operating

 expenses   152.5   0.2(d)   152.3   47.5(e)   199.8

Operating

 income   33.1   27.9   61.0   9.1   70.1

Operating

 income % of

 sales   6.4%   11.7%   10.7%

(Loss) income

 from

 continuing

 operations

 before

 income taxes   (5.8)   39.9(f)   34.1   (1.6)(g)   32.5

Net (loss)

 income from

 continuing

 operations   (3.6)   25.0   21.4   (0.3)(h)   21.1

Income (loss)

 from

 discontinued

 operations,

 net of tax   1.7   (1.7)   -   -   -

  Net (loss)

   income   (1.9)   23.3   21.4   (0.3)   21.1

Diluted

 average

 shares

 outstanding

 (i)   43.2   43.2   50.4(j)

Diluted

 (loss)

 earnings per

 share from

 continuing

 operations

 (i)   $(0.04)   $0.51   $0.47   $0.42

   ================================   =======

(a) Includes the results of operations for the following as if such

   entity was acquired on October 1, 2004:

   --  United, from its Unaudited Consolidated Statement of

   Operations for the three month period ended December 31, 2004.

   --  Tetra, from its Unaudited Consolidated Statement of Operations